
In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 220112

OCEAN SHORE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners – Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA BEACH CITY COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Respondents – Appellees.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR APPEAL**

Mark D. Stiles (VSB No. 30683)
Christopher S. Boynton (VSB No. 38501)
Gerald L. Harris (VSB No. 80446)
Joseph M. Kurt (VSB No. 90854)
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
2401 Courthouse Drive, Room 260
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23456
(757) 385-4531 (Telephone)
(757) 385-5687 (Facsimile)
mstiles@vbgov.com
cboynton@vbgov.com
glharris@vbgov.com
jkurt@vbgov.com

Counsel for Respondents – Appellees
Virginia Beach City Counsel
and City of Virginia Beach

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Regarding Petitioners’ First Assignment of Error: The Circuit Court Properly Ruled That the Materials Proffered by Respondents Constituted the Full Legislative Record of City Council’s Approval of Westminster’s Application.....	3
II. Regarding Petitioners’ Second Assignment of Error: The Circuit Court Properly Sustained Respondents’ Demurrers to Counts Two, Three, and Five, and the Issue of Whether the Legislative Record Established that Notice Requirements for CUP Applications Were Satisfied Is a Red Herring	8
III. Regarding Petitioner’s Third Assignment of Error: The Circuit Court Properly Sustained Respondents’ Demurrers to Counts Two, Three, and Five Because City Council Has Authority to Modify Density and Height Restrictions and Has Taken No Action Requiring a Supermajority Vote	11
a) City Council has authority to regulate height restrictions and deviations therefrom.....	11
b) City Council had clear authority to approve the densities provided for in the Westminster Application	16
c) City Council has not granted Westminster Canterbury approval to create pedestrian bridges or to remove or relocate a public beach access.....	18

IV. Regarding Petitioners’ Fourth Assignment of Error: The Circuit Court Exercised Its Proper Authority in Denying Petitioners Leave to Amend Their Complaint.....19

V. The Petition for Appeal Was Untimely Filed and Constitutes a Jurisdictional Bar to This Appeal.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

AGCS Marine Ins. Co. v. Arlington City,
293 Va. 469 (2017).....19

Byrne v. City of Alexandria,
298 Va. 694 (2020)..... 4, 6, 7

Culpepper Nat’l Bank v. Morris,
168 Va. 379 (1937).....6

Davis v. Mullins,
251 Va. 141 (1996).....21

Kimble v. Carey,
279 Va. 652 (2010).....3, 19

La Bella Dona Skin Care, Inc. v. Belle Femme Enters., LLC,
294 Va. 243 (2017).....3

Ogunde v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.,
274 Va. 55 (2007).....3

Rafalko v. Georgiadis,
290 Va. 384 (2015).....3

Roop v. Whitt,
289 Va. 274 (2015).....20

Virginia Nat’l Bank v. Harris,
220 Va. 336 (1979).....17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

VA. CONST. article VII, § 918

STATUTES

Virginia Beach City Charter § 3.08 5

Virginia Beach City Code § 2-54 5

Virginia Beach City Code § 2-343..... 5

Virginia Beach City Code § 202(b).....12, 13

Virginia Beach City Code § 221 12, 13

Virginia Beach City Code § 221(i) 12, 13

Virginia Beach City Code § 235.....16, 17

Virginia Beach City Code § 501 17

Virginia Beach City Code § 601 17

Virginia Beach City Code § 801 17

Virginia Beach City Code § 901 11, 12, 13, 17

Virginia Beach City Code § 904 11

Virginia Beach City Code § 1702.....16

Virginia Beach City Code § 1704(a)16

Virginia Beach City Code § 1704(a)(3).....16

Va. Code § 2.2-37006

Va. Code § 8.01-671(A).....21

Va. Code § 15.2-22049, 10

Va. Code § 15.2-2204(b).....8
Va. Code § 15.2-2280..... 11

RULES

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:5(a1).....21, 22
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:5(e).....22
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:4(a)(1).....22
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:17(a)(1).....21, 22
